

No. 24-714

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T. W.,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD
OF LAW EXAMINERS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIFTEEN
ORGANIZATIONS THAT ADVOCATE FOR
INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIDGET A. CLARKE
Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. DHUEY
456 Boynton Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 528-7755
baclarke@comcast.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

120224



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Decision Below Eliminates an Entire Category of Prospective Injunctive Relief Important to People with Disabilities to Remedy Present-Day Harm by State Entities.....	6
A. Expungement or Correction of Records ...	7
B. Orders to Provide Positive or Neutral References	11
II. The Varied Contexts Where Prospective Injunctive Relief Important to People with Disabilities Will Be Foreclosed by the Decision Below	12
A. Education	12
B. Employment.....	14
C. Licensing, Certification, or Credentialing. ...	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. <i>Ex parte Young</i> Remedies Are Needed to Avoid Harmful Forced Disclosure of Disabilities	16
IV. The Practical Realities of the Bar Exam Accommodation Timeline and Process Make the Unavailability of Post-Accommodation-Denial Expungement and Correction of Bar Exam Records All the More Detrimental to People with Disabilities	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Chastain v. Kelley</i> , 510 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	8, 9
<i>Constantine v.</i> <i>Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Croushorn v. Board of Trustees</i> , 518 F. Supp. 9 (M.D. Tenn. 1980)	8, 11, 15
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1429 (S.D. Cal. 1997)	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 5-7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 22
<i>Felix v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 324 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gilster v. Primebank</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Iowa 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 747 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Hudson v. Chertoff</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	5
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	6
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 615 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass'n of Sch., Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	6
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. PSC</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	9
<i>Woodle v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89116 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 5, 2006)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	6
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 732.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794e.....	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 10801 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8).....	2, 3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12132	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 15041 <i>et seq.</i>	1
22 CRR-NY 6000.7(c)(2)(i)	21
22 CRR-NY 6000.7(d)	21
22 CRR-NY 6000.7(e)	21
NY CLS Exec. § 558(b)	1

Other Authorities

<i>2023 Report on Diversity in U.S. Law Firms</i> at 6, NALP (Jan. 2024), https://www.nalp.org/uploads/Research/2023NALPReportonDiversityFinal.pdf	24
--	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Chasity Bailey, <i>Disability and the Legal Profession</i> , A.B.A. (Sept. 8, 2020), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/diversity/disabilityrights/initiatives_awards/ada30/bailey-ada/	19, 23
<i>Disability Impacts All of Us</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (July 15, 2024), https://www.cdc.gov/disability-and-health/articles-documents/disability-impacts-all-of-us-infographic.html)	24
<i>General Instructions For Requesting Test Accommodations</i> at 3, https://courts.ms.gov/bar/baradmissions/documents/Request%20for%20Test%20Accommodations-General%20Instructions.docx	21
Julianne Hill, <i>New York will adopt NextGen bar exam, considers surprising shifts in state-law tests</i> , A.B.A. J. (Jan. 9, 2025), https://www.abajournal.com/web/article/new-york-to-adopt-nextgen-bar-exam-considers-shifts-in-state-law-tests?utm_source=sfmc&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=weekly_email&promo=&RefId=&utm_id=958892&sfmc_id=393310852	5
<i>Instructions for Filing Petition for Non-Standard Testing Conditions on the Connecticut Bar Examination</i> , https://www.jud.ct.gov/ctbec/instrucNST.htm	22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sally Lindsay <i>et al.</i> , <i>It Is Time to Address Ableism in Academia: A Systematic Review of the Experiences and Impact of Ableism among Faculty and Staff</i> , 2 <i>DISABILITIES</i> 178 (Apr. 7, 2022), file:///C:/Users/bacla/Downloads/disabilities-02-00014.pdf	3, 18
Jonaki Mehta, <i>As discrimination complaints soar, parents of disabled students wait for help</i> , NPR (July 5, 2024), https://www.npr.org/2024/07/05/nx-s1-4993770/discrimination-complaints-students-with-disabilities-schools	13
Missouri Board of Law Examiners <i>General Instructions for Requesting Test Accommodations</i> , https://www.mble.org/getpdfform.action?id=1419	21
Haley Moss, <i>Extra Time Is a Virtue: How Standardized Testing Accommodations after College Throw Students with Disabilities under the Bus</i> , 13 <i>ALB. GOV'T L. REV.</i> 201 (May 28, 2020), https://www.albanygovernmentlawreview.org/article/24020-extra-time-is-a-virtue-how-standardized-testing-accommodations-after-college-throw-students-with-disabilities-under-the-bus	8-9
Haley Moss, <i>How I disclose my disability during a job search</i> , Fast Company (Feb. 24, 2020), https://www.fastcompany.com/90466861/how-i-disclose-my-disability-during-a-job-search	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Haley Moss, <i>Raising the Bar on Accessibility: How the Bar Admissions Process Limits Disabled Law Graduates</i> , 28 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 537, 565 (2020), https://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/jgspl/vol28/iss4/2/	23
National Disability Rights Network, https://www.ndrn.org/about/	1
New York State Board of Law Examiners, <i>Testing Accommodation Handbook</i> (Jan. 2024), https://www.nybarexam.org/Docs/NTAHandBook.pdf	23
<i>Nonstandard Testing Accommodations for the Bar Exam</i> , Mass.gov (2025), https://www.mass.gov/guides/nonstandard-testing-accommodations-for-the-bar-exam	21, 22
Soeren Palumbo <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supporting the Diverse Identities of Employees with Disabilities</i> , Boston Consulting Group (Feb. 7, 2024), https://www.bcg.com/publications/2024/supporting-the-diverse-identities-of-employees-with-disabilities	19
Holly Pearson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Problematizing Disability Disclosure in Higher Education: Shifting Towards a Liberating Humanizing Intersectional Framework</i> , 39 DISABILITY STUDIES QUARTERLY (Winter 2019), https://dsq-sds.org/index.php/dsq/article/view/6001/5187	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Resolution Agreement, OCR Complaint Number 05-23-2190, Purdue University Global, https://ocrcas.ed.gov/sites/default/files/ocr-letters-and-agreements/05232190-b.pdf	12-13
<i>Test Accommodation Guidelines for Arizona Bar Examination</i> (June 11, 2024), https://www.azbaradmissions.org/getpdfform.action?id=251	22
Stephanie Francis Ward, <i>Bar examinees have little success with accommodation requests and say the process is stressful</i> , A.B.A. J. (June 30, 2022), https://www.abajournal.com/web/article/bar-examinees-have-little-success-with-accommodation-requests-and-say-the-process-is-stressful	20, 23
Stephanie Francis Ward, <i>Man Who Was Told He Failed Bar Exam Actually Passed, and He Blames Software</i> , A.B.A. J. (Jan. 26, 2021), https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/man-who-was-told-he-failed-bar-exam-actually-passed-and-he-blames-software	10
